WOODLAND REVIEW FOR
PLANNED REZONING OVERLAY




sy 2200 Commonwealth Blvd.
- l Suite 300
NIy Ann Arbor, Ml 48105

Environmental Consulting & Technology, inc. i ggj; g

MEMORANDUM
TC:! Novi Plan Review Center
FROM: Peter F. Hil, PE. P -
Associate Engineer
DATE: December 12, 2007
RE: New Basilian Fathers Residence (SP#07-59)
Conceptual/P.R.0. Comments for Woodlands
(Rezoning 18.673)

We have completed the Conceptual/P.R.O. review for Woodlands for the proposed New Basilian Fathers
Residence project including the plans submitted by CDPA Architects, Inc. dated November 5, 2007. The
proposed development is located at 45488 Eleven Mile Road, West of Taft Road in Section 16.

Based on our review of Novi aerial photos, Novi GIS, and the City of Novi Official Woodlands Map
(attached), it appears that this site does contain Regulated Woodlands (light and medium density
coverage). '

As shown, there appear to be substantial impacts proposed to regulated woodlands associated with the
proposed site improvements. It appears as if the proposed work (proposed buildings, proposed parking
areas and access drive from Taft Road) will likely involve substantial impacts to the Regulated Woodlands
located on this parcel. The plan does not currently indicate and label regulated Woodland Boundaries. In
addition, the proposed Conceptual/P.R.O. Plan does not appear fo be significantly different from the Pre-
Application Plan that was previously reviewed by our office.

Proposed impacts to any trees within these Regulated Woodland areas will require a Woodland Permit
from the City of Novi that allows for the removal of trees eight (8)-inch diameter-at-breast-height (d.b.h.) or
greater. Such frees shall be relocated or replaced by ihe permit grantee. All replacement trees shall be
two and one-half (2 %) inches caliper or greater.

An existing tree survey has not yet been submitted. ECT recommends that we conduct a woodland field
verification at the time of Preliminary Site Plan submittal in order to verify existing regulated free locations
and confirm any proposed tree replacement quantities. A tree inventory and Woedland Plan sna!i be
provided in the Preliminary Site Plan.-

Furthermore, it is recommended that ihe Applicant minimize xmpacts to existing trees to the greatest extent
practicable. _

A checklist is attached to help the applicant prepare for the woodland application process.



if you have any questions, please feel fre2 to
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Thank you for the opportunity to review these plans and

Conczptua'P.R.0. Review Comments for Woodliands
contact me.

New Basilian Falners Rasidenge
(Rezeaing 18.673)

December 12, 2007
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FIRE REVIEW
FOR PLANNED REZONING OVERLAY




Z‘ |D :

cityofnovi.org

‘Novi Fire Department

42975 Grand River Avenue
Novi, MI 48375

248.349.2162  fax 248.349.1724

December 5, 2007

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director
Community Development, City of Novi

RE: Basilian Fathers Residence, SPO?-SQ,. Rezoning and Conceptual/P.R.O.
Fire Department Review

Dear Ms. McBeth,

The above plan has been reviewed and it is Recommended for Approval.

Sincerely,

Michael W. Evans

Fire Marshal

cc! file




APPLICANT REQUEST
FOR WAIVER OF
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY







APPLICANT’S
RESPONSE LETTER



















MASTER FLAN AND ZONING COMMITTEE
MINUTES - EXCERPT JANUARY 8, 2008
(DISCUSSION OF PROPOSED REZONING)




A
(\\{) MASTER PLAN AND ZONING COMMITTEE
3 Tl CITY OF NOVI PLANNING COMMISSION

— - Regular Meeting

cityofnovi.org Wednesday, January 9, 2008 | 7 PM
Novi Police Department |45125 W. Ten Mile
(248) 347-0475

DRAFT

ROLL CALL

Present: Members Victor Cassis, Michael Lynch, Michael Meyer, Wayne Wrobel

Absent: John Avdoulos (excused)

Staff Support: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development; Mark Spencer, Planner

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Moved by Member Lynch, seconded by Member Wrobel:

VOICE VOTE ON AGENDA APPROVAL MOTION MADE BY MEMBER LYNCH AND SECONDED BY
MEMBER WROBEL:

Motion to approve the 'Agenda of January 9, 2008. Motion carried 4-0.

AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION
No one from the audience wished to speak.

MATTERS FOR DISCUSSION

1. Basilian Fathers, Rezoning 18.673, SP07-59 PRO
Review of the request to rezone 4.15 acre parce! on the northwest comer of Eleven Mile and Taft
Road, Section 186, from R-1 to R-T with a Planned Rezoning Overlay.

Planner Mark Spencer discussed the abbreviated Planning Review. The plan includes an 18,000 square-
foot residence with 14 living units, a chapel, offices, community room and two miscellaneous rcoms. The
current zoning allows 1.7 units per acre. The request is for approximately 3.37 units per acre. Thisis a
use not specifically called out in the Ordinance. It is not a single-family use, and it is not senior housing.
It is a group-type home facility. 1t is residential and can be done with a PRO with siteplan-specific
measures.

The plan is deficient in certain areas. The plan submitted to begin this process is only a concept plan
which, by definition, is limited in its detail. The side- and front-yard setbacks must be 75 feet. The plan’s
front yard and exterior side yard are deficient by five feet and 25 feet, respectively, and when actually
measured against the proposed road widths in the Thoroughfare Plan, the deficiencies will be about ten
feet greater. The Project Manager, Planner Kristen Kapelanski, noted that the parking lot setbacks are
met. The Master Plan density calls for 1.65 density; the density requested is slightly more than the R-4
density of 3.3.

Deputy Director of Community Development Barbara McBeth stated that Staff also considered whether
RM-1 should be considered (low density Multiple Family Residential). RM-1 would alliow a building of two
stories (up to 35 feet), and the setbacks are fairly consistent with the R-T, but the use is more of a
Multiple Family Residential style.

Barrier free parking spaces should be added to the plan. A lighting plan must be submitted with the
Preliminary Site Plan. Sidewalks and dimensions are missing from the plan. The Applicant provided a
Community Benefit statement in a cover letter, and all the variances he will need to ask for must also be
listed. There are regulated woodlands onsite. The Applicant will save some of the woodlands but he has
not offered to place them in a conservation easement. It does not appear that there are wetlands on the
site.














